
~x~~ 

~ ~ _ RESOLUTION No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM THE MENTAL 
HEALTH SERVICES OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
COMMISSION (MHSOAC) FOR THE FOR THE MENTAL 
HEALTH STUDENT SERVICES ACT (MHSSA) GRANT TO 
INCREASE MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN ELEMENTARY 
SCHOOLS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2021/22 THROUGH 2025/26 IN 
THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $2,499,448 

WHEREAS, a Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability (MHSOAC) Mental 
Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant is available to the Nevada County Behavioral Health 
Department; and 

WHEREAS, the monies awarded for this Program will be used to expand mental health 
services in schools; and 

WHEREAS, Nevada County Behavioral Health will partner with Nevada County 
Superintendent of Schools to increase mental health services in elementary schools and strengthen 
partnerships and referral processes; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed grant allocation is $2,499,448. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Agreement Number 21MHSOACO26 by and between 
the County and the Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission 
(MHSOAC) pertaining to the Mental Health Student Services Act (MHSSA) grant funds in the 
amount of $2,499,448 for the term of September 1, 2021 through August 31, 2025 be and hereby 
is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of 
Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of 
Nevada. 

Funds to be deposited into the following account:1589-40104-493-1000/440530. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 
said Board, held on the 24th day of Au ust, 2021, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan 
K. Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 
ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

8/24/2021 cc: PH* (1) 
AC* (Hold) 

e 

Dan Miller, Chair 

10/ 13/ 2021 cc: PH* 
AC`(release) 



STATE ~F CALIFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES _._ __.__~___ 
STANDARD AGREEMENT AGREEMENT NUMBER PURCHASING AUTHORITY NUMBER (If Applicable 

SfD 213 (Rev.04/2020) 21 MHSOACD26 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the Contracting Agency and the Contractor named below: 

CONTRACTING AGENCY NAME 
Mentat Nealth Services Oversight and Accountability Commission 

CONTRACTOR NAME 
County of Nevada 

~2. The tarn of this Agreement is: 

S1i1RT DATE 
September 1, 2021 

7HflQUGH END DATE 
August 31, 205 

3. The maximum amount of this Agreement is: 
$2,499,448.00 Twa million four hundred ninety nine thousand four hundred forty eight dollars and no cents 

4 The parties agree to comply with the terms and condicians of the following exhibits, which are by this reference made a part ofthe Agr~~mene. 

~W Eachibfts ~~m~ iirle ~ ~ Pages 

Exhibit A Scope of Work 5 

Exhibit B Budget Detail and Payment Provisions Z 

Attachment 
grant Award C(aim Form 1 

B-1 

+ Attachment 
sudget Worksheet 2 

_ g_2 

~chibit C Genera! Terms and Ca~ditions 5 

Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 9 

1f't ms s1lUvfn ~~~th an nsferrsK f 'L are hereGy lnrnrporpferl by rc~lerence And r~iade pan of triis agreemen t as i(«ttn~Jard l ~erNto. 
7riese doamer~ts can be vfeived at li~rr~s, ~t~~:•:.~:rl~c,rg,r~nti~ftJl5fR~s ;̂;1,~~ s 
tN WITNESS WHEREC3F TNIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN FX~CUTED BY THE PAR77ES HERETO ___. 

coNrR~croR 
CON'f7tACTOR NAME (if otherthan an individual, state whether a corporation, partnership, etc) 
County of Nevada 

CONTRACTOR BUSINESS ADDRESS UTY STgTE ZIP 
950 Maidu Avenue Nevada City CA 95945 

PRIMED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TI7L~ 
Dan MEller Chair, Board ofSupervisors 

CONTRACTOR AU'i'HO ~IA7URE DATE SIGNED 

P~f1P 1 of 7 



STAT,F OF CALIFORNIA -DEPARTMEfV70F GENERAL SERVICE5 . ._ __ _ _ __ . 
STANDARD ACREEMEI~lT n~RE~M~n~ ~um»EH 
sTo zi ~ iKe~. oa~znzo~ ! 21 MNSOACO26 

CO~TRAC"ffNG AGENCY NAME 

Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission 

PURCHASING AUTHORITY NUMBER pf Applicable) 

GON!'TRAt71NG AGENCYADDRE55 ~~~..T~a~ ~~ .+ - ~ CITY y STATE ZMP 

1325 J Street, Suite 1700 Sacramento CA 95624 

PRIAtT'Ep NAME OF PARSON SIGNING ?1TL~ 

Toby Ewing Executive Director 

tONTRACCING AGENCY AUTHORIZEa 51~NATURE 
__. _.. 

DAl'E SIGNED 

CALIFbRNIADEPART NTQFG~NERAI5~,,, GES:APFRt3V~it EXEMPTION{tFAppllcabte) 

W!C 5897(f~ 

Pane 7 of 7 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight and Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
Accountability Commission (Commission) Exhibit A Scope of Work 

EXHIBIT A 
SCOPE OF WORK 

1. Abstract/Summary 
A. This grant is awarded pursuant to the Mental Health Student Services Act of 

2019. County of Nevada, hereafter referred to as "Grantee," agrees to hire 
personnel or peer support to enhance an existing county partnership with 
school-based programs, to expand access to mental health services for children 
and youth, including campus-based mental health services, and to facilitate 
linkage and access to ongoing and sustained services. 

B. The Mental Health Student Services Act of 2019 (MHSSA) grants are be used to 
provide support services that address the following goals: 

1) Preventing mental illnesses from becoming severe and disabling 
2) Improving timely access to services for underserved populations 
3) Providing outreach to families, employers, primary care health care 

providers, and others to recognize the early signs of potentially severe 
and disabling mental illnesses 

4) Reducing the stigma associated with the diagnosis of a mental illness or 
seeking mental health services 

5) Reducing discrimination against people with mental illness 
6) Preventing negative outcomes in the targeted population, including, but 

not limited to: 
a) Suicide and attempted suicide 
b) Incarceration 
c) School failure or dropout 
d) Unemployment 
e) Prolonged suffering 
f) Homelessness 
g) Removal of children from their homes 
h) Involuntary mental health detentions 

2. Detailed Scope of Work 
A. The scope of work for this Agreement is contained in the Grant Application 

submitted by the Grantee (Grantee's Application) in response to the Mental 
Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission's (Commission) 
Request for Applications, MHSSA_001 Addendum 2 (hereinafter, "RFA"). 
Grantee's Application is incorporated by reference and made part of this 
Agreement as if attached hereto. 

Page 1 of 5 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 
Accountability Commission (Commission) 

3. Contacts 

4 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit A Scope of Work 

A. Direct all inquiries regarding this Agreement to the representatives listed in the 
charts below. Representatives may be changed by written notice to the other 
party. Such notice shall be given within 30 days of the change. 

State Agency: Mental Health Services 
Oversight and Accountability 
Commission 

Grantee: County of Nevada 

Name/Title: Cheryl Ward 
Health Program Specialist 

Name/Title: Priya Kannall 

Phone: (916) 445-8727 Phone: (530) 265-1790 
Fax: (916) 445-4927 Fax: 
Email: Cheryl.Ward@mhsoac.ca.gov Email: priva.kannall@co.nevada.ca.us 

Direct all administrative inquiries to: 

State Agency: Mental Health Services 
Oversight and Accountability 
Commission 

Grantee: County of Nevada 

Section/Unit: Administrative Services Section/Unit: 
Attention: Chelsea Yuen Attention: Phebe Bell 

Behavioral Health Director 
Address: 1325 J Street, Suite 1700 

Sacramento, CA 95814 
Address: 500 Crown Point Circle 

Grass Valley, CA 95945 
Phone: (916) 445-8696 Phone: (530) 470-2784 
Fax: (916) 445-4927 Fax: 
Email: accounting@mhsoac.ca.~ov Email: phebe.bell@co.nevada.ca.us 

Grant Cycle (see RFA, Section V.C.) 
A. This Agreement is for a four-year grant cycle, with funds allocated in quarterly 

installments. 

B. Funding is based on the Grantee's compliance with the RFA requirements as 
submitted through Grantee's Application. 

Page 2 of 5 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 
Accountability Commission (Commission) 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit A Scope of Work 

C. Grantee shall participate in monthly check-in meetings with Commission staff 
either in-person, by phone or some other agreed upon arrangement. The intent 
is for the Grantee to provide a status on their program including, but not limited 
to, reporting requirements, hiring, spending, schedule, and any other relevant 
issues. 

D. The Commission may withhold funds from Grantee if the Grantee fails to meet 
the reporting requirements, falls behind schedule, has unexpended funds, or 
modifies the scope of the program. If Grantee finds itself in this position, the 
Grantee shall immediately contact the Commission and provide a mitigation plan 
to address the contractual program deficiency. The Commission may withhold 
funds until an agreed upon mitigation plan is presented and accepted by the 
Commission. 

5. Allowable Costs (See RFA, Section V.E.) 
A. Grant funds must be used as proposed in the Grantee's Application and 

approved by the Commission as follows: 
1) Allowable costs include: 

a) Personnel and/or peer support 
b) At least 90 percent of the personnel costs must be for personnel who 

are dedicated to delivering services. 
c) The amount budgeted for administration costs shall not exceed 15 

percent of the total budget grant amount, annually, and includes any 
administrative costs associated with contracted personnel. 

d) Program costs include, but are not limited to training, technology 
(e.g., telehealth), facilities improvements, and transportation. 

e) Funds may also be used to facilitate linkages and access to ongoing 
and sustained services, including: 

i. Services provided on school campuses 
ii. Suicide prevention services 
iii. Drop-out prevention services 
iv. Outreach to high-risk youth and young adults, including, but 

not limited to, foster youth, youth who identify as lesbian, 
gay, bisexual, transgender, or queer, and youth who have 
been expelled or suspended from school 

v. Placement assistance and development of a service plan that 
can be sustained over time for students in need of ongoing 
services 

Page 3 of 5 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Accountability Commission (Commission) Exhibit A Scope of Work 

f) Funds may also be used to provide other prevention, early 
intervention, and direct services, including, but not limited to, hiring 
qualified mental health personnel, professional development for 
school staff on trauma-informed and evidence-based mental health 
practices, and other strategies that respond to the mental health 
needs of children and youth, as determined by the Commission. 

2) Grant funds may be used to supplement, but not supplant existing 
financial and resource commitments of the county, city, ormulti-county 
mental health or behavioral health departments, or a consortium of 
those entities, or educational entities that receive a grant. 

3) Grant funds cannot be transferred to any other program account for 
specific purposes other than the stated purpose of this grant. 

6. Evaluation (See RFA, Section Vlll.) 
A. Grantee shall employ staff through the grant for MHSSA data gathering, 

submission of relevant data, and submission of program implementation and 
summary program evaluations to the Commission. Grantee shall evaluate its 
MHSSA funded program. 

B. Evaluation activities are intended to provide counties and the Commission 
with data related to program impact and individual experience, and to 
demonstrate program effectiveness throughout the grant cycle. It is intended 
that the results from the local evaluations by the grantees will yield best 
practices for school-based mental health partnerships, number of students 
served, demographics, data on linkage to ongoing mental health services, 
and comparison data on negative outcomes of untreated mental health 
conditions e.g. suicide, school failure, and out of home placement. 

C. Grantee shall collect relevant person identified-level data. If requested, 
Grantee shall provide access to the Commission to all relevant person 
identified-level data collected and maintained by the Grantee. Grantee shall 
ensure that county partners grant access to the Commission to all relevant 
person identified-level data. 

7. Reporting (See RFA, Section IX.) 
A. Grantee shall provide information to the Commission on a quarterly basis 

within 30 days after the end of each reporting period. The Commission may 
modify the reporting date to better fit in with the Grantee's normal month-
end financial cycle. The Grantee shall submit the following reports: 

Page 4 of 5 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight and Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
Accountability Commission (Commission) Exhibit A Scope of Work 

1) Hiring Report 
The Hiring Report shall include the following: 
a) List each type of personnel hired by the county and/or hired as a 

contractor (e.g., peers, social workers, nurses, clinicians, mental 
health workers, etc.). Identify which staff are county staff and which 
are contract. 

b) List of personnel at service locations/points of access (e.g., school 
sites). Access point location and addresses must be identified. If an 
address is not possible, clearly identify the area in which the access 
points) will be (i.e., provide detailed description). 

2) Evaluation Data 
Grantee shall provide to the Commission data based on the specifications 
and timelines defined by the Commission. 

3) Expenditure Information 
Grantee shall report all Grant expenditure information in the Annual 
Fiscal Report within 30 days of the end of the grant year. Grantee shall 
remit to the Commission all unexpended grant funds at the end of the 
contract term. 

8. Program Communications (See RFA, Section VII.E.v.) 
Grantee shall increase awareness of and access and linkage to mental health 
services for students and their families and provide related information on the 
partnership website(s). 

9. Amendments 
This Agreement may be amended upon mutual consent of the parties. All 
amendments must be in writing and fully executed by authorized 
representatives of each party. 

Page 5 of 5 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Accountability Commission (Commission) Exhibit B Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 

EXHIBIT B 
BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

1. Invoicing and Payment 

a) The amount payable by the Commission to the Grantee is specified in Section 
4, Payment Schedule. 

b) Grant Award Claim Form (Attachment B-1) shall be submitted no later than 
the first week after each quarterly reporting period and is subject to the 
Commission's review and approval before being paid. 

c) To expedite the processing of the Grant Award Claim Form submitted to the 
Commission for fund distribution, Grantee shall submit one original and two 
copies of each Grant Award Claim Form to the Commission Grant Manager at 
the following address: 

Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission 
1325 J Street, Suite 1700 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

2. Budget Contingency Clause 

a) It is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current year and/or any 
subsequent years covered under this Agreement does not appropriate 
sufficient funds for the program, this Agreement shall be of no further force 
and effect. In this event, the State shall have no liability to pay any funds 
whatsoever to Grantee or to furnish any other considerations under this 
Agreement and Grantee shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of 
this Agreement. 

b) If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for 
purposes of this program, the State shall have the option to either cancel this 
Agreement with no liability occurring to the State, or offer an agreement 
amendment to Grantee to reflect the reduced amount. 

c) If this contract overlaps Federal and State fiscal years, should funds not be 
appropriated by Congress or approved by the Legislature for the fiscal years) 
following that during which this grant was executed, the State may exercise 
its option to cancel this grant. 

Page 1 of 2 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 
Accountability Commission (Commission) 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit B Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 

d) In addition, this grant is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations, or 
conditions enacted by Congress or the Legislature which may affect the 
provisions or terms of funding of this grant in any manner. 

Budget Detail 
The total amount of this Agreement shall not exceed $2,499,448.00. Payment 
shall be made in accordance with the payment schedule below. 

4. Payment Schedule 
Grantee was approved for a grant cycle that covers four grant years (see 
Attachment B-2 —Budget Worksheet for approved funding amounts), with funds 
allocated annually at the beginning of each grant year. Payment will be made 
quarterly, and the total amount of payments made in any grant year is to not 
exceed the amount stated in the chart below, unless Grantee, with prior written 
approval from the Commission, moves unspent funds forward to one or more 
subsequent grant years. The maximum amount allowed to be moved forward to 
one or more subsequent grant years is 20% of the amount listed in the chart 
below for the specified grant year. 

Grant Year Distribution Grant Funding 
Grant Year 1 $ 503,857.00 
Grant Year 2 $ 643,839.00 
Grant Year 3 $ 664,881.00 
Grant year 4 $ 686,871.00 
Grant Total $2,499,448.00 

The Commission may withhold quarterly payments until the Grantee has fully 
expended unspent funds. 

Page 2 of 2 



ATTACHMENT B-1 
Mental Health Student Services Act of 2019 (MHSSA) 

GRANT AWARD CLAIM FORM 

To: Mental Health Services Check One Check One 
Oversight and Accountability Commission Year 1 ❑ quarter 1 ❑ 

1325 J Street, Suite 1700 Year 2 ❑ Quarter 2 ❑ 

Sacramento, CA 95814 Year 3 ❑ Quarter 3 ❑ 

Attn: Accounting Office Year 4 ❑ Quarter 4 ❑ 

From: 

Mailing Address: 

Contract No. 

Costs A B C D 

Budget Amount Beginning Balance Adjustments Current Expense Ending Balance 

Personnel 

Administration ~ ~~ ~ (~ 
i 

Total Allowable Costs $ 
MHSOAC USE ONLY FOR GRANTEE'S USE —Use blue ink 

hereby certify that all services and required reports have been I CERTIFY that I am a duly appointed and acting officer of 
received pursuant to the contract/grant. the herein named county/lead agency: that the costs being 

claimed are in all respects true, correct, and in accordance 
with the grant provisions, and that the funds were 

X expended or obligated during the project year. 
Signature Program Coordinator DATE 

Name of Signatory 

SFY: 

1~
Signature of Mental Health/Behavioral DATE 
Health Director or designee/Grant Lead 

Name of Signatory 

Title 

FOR MHSOAC ACCOUNTING USE ONLY I GRANTEE'S CONTACT INFORMATION 

Grant Title: MHSOAC MHSSA Grant 
MHSA Grant 
Award: 
PCA: 30118 INDEX: 5500 
OBJECT CODE: 5432000 

FY 2019-20 ❑ 

FY 2020-21 ❑ 

FY 2021-22 ❑ 

FY 2022-23 ❑ 

Contact Person (Print) 

Phone 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 
Accountability Commission (Commission) 

1 Hie 3ttiff ~~s# €~rd~victttat ralefctes~tYcation~ 

Ladd raFiz es f~x,~e~yj 

~irimt _~aeni~r -~ti~ncr~ p 8#►a~i4ral 

~te141i Lr~r'~.a'~ri3in~ 
Terri h~l~€re~er- di n`s Ee~euiaral 

e~alth ~ar~~katinr~ 
xni~r : ;drr~xiru~tr~ti~,~a~st - r 
+Laor~r~tian E~~sfua~.icrE 

~t#rn~! - ': Fersaf~~e! Ser~iaes 5a1ee ins 

dsdd ,~ ̀ PrawnnCi xrritrs eenrlfts 

'1~=j ~a~Ai E~r3Ar ei 5~ioe~ 

H.'e ~nnttee3ars ~o~'r_th~ r~s~v-stssl`~~~' S 

~.. CL~bil': ~5L tYS~'fAdliD~ r41~{C14:'.Y(3EEf~7W1~ ~$~C 

rs e~ r'~rGk 
~ej:t~eD 8 ~iva1 Heath T nfa r 

~RBT~ - E.~'~iE 

rBa~a ~U(ied ~r3ra~i~,~ H~eltfi:4nah~rst 

6C~;;; _2.~E1'E 

,~iv (ill f~rsar~e~'[cu~trr~ficd aerar 

ICL'Gts-~'(1~'I~~ff'Y+A's~ R3xrmPAT~C.~ 

exrrr su~~ti~cs 

7r~rs~; 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Attachment B-2: Budget Worksheet 

Attachment B-2 
Budget Worksheet 

(Whole Dollars) 

, ? E rats } ̀, GY'S -~a .,s`~' 2 ~" GY'3 : i ~CiY S " Tctitn! ~a11 Cs'fs 
1143rtGti 

i 
T..~3', E;S~~ti x,13}3 .135 i2:i~3 

1 
3~TS8 3;8s x,531 3;4~:+ t3,Ss2 

~ aa~s a,si~ ~,~as a,s~~: =s.~ti 

19,4165 3x~~Ty '.° ^`~ 3,f'zl 7X[, f 

~'~ 3 faYi :~ifa3`2 _~'rsY3 i~!6a4 :"€~~1iG11~GYs 
h4artth 

3 163;;'x79 ~-;74~ 24s: ~~~ Vii, ~x 84Z;5oE~3. 

3 2tEF,:i7[• '.~E',1~,7 ~3,~;=~3 259~3sx ~.i?53,fa79 

3~5. St,E$2 5~,C5~ ~fi:1~U 3,~7E,~i:i 

333 e"3_ ~S3f+,6~ 54~/ ',b~.331 ~33:.~657 

Ex3 
rSi Gt'~ - ~'fs :"Ct3'4 ~'~i~~ItttiGF: 

3 z~,a:~:i 2[4~i1f :~,f~ 2U,£~Q ,gat_' 

3~ a[ + 7,3x0 7,7+➢e1 '+,?][~ 7~;_~~ 

Page 1 of 2 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight and 
Accountability Commission (Commission) 

~- ~ 7artnE t7tlxr s 

~r.5~'S~c~R3fFT'c~f3~TiGCcts ~G?br~ 

itdminis°teet~o~ ti 

.. -:=1 AC~['~I'AS~'dlYldf ~i[SCIIfnCSdKIdf!Git COiY 

~r~c crr_~~h+ead, rr~:ey to 1 } 

T = i'°xaC Frs~. Pro~am ~afis 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Attachment B-2: Budget Worksheet 

£3,~Y.~ a~~9t7:] 33.;47 3~9C{1 10G~ Yet:+ 

4A',a°EL' ~Sr;'6g S$o.~i:• ~[~7,E31 p21=,9€10.. 

~'-;955 ~4yG7~ ?fi,~51 e"?,L+'.1 .263;}92 

Stl~.a~ X43,839 fi54,3E~ a"E~",8 2,d1:~,~4& 

Page 2 of 2 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

GTC 04/2017 
EXHIBIT C 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit C General Terms and Conditions 

Page 1 of 5 

1. APPROVAL: This Contract is of no force or effect until signed by both parties and approved 
by the Department of General Services, if required. Contractor may not commence performance 
until such approval has been obtained. 

2. AMENDMENT: No amendment or variation of the terms of this Contract shall be valid unless 
made in writing, signed by the parties and approved as required. No oral understanding or 
Contract not incorporated in the Agreement is binding on any of the parties. 

3. ASSIGNMENT: This Contract is not assignable by the Contractor, either in whole or in part, 
without the consent of the State in the form of a formal written amendment. 

4. AUDIT: Contractor agrees that the awarding department, the Department of General Services, 
the Bureau of State Audits, or their designated representative shall have the right to review and 
to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of this 
Contract. Contractor agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three 
(3) years after final payment, unless a longer period of records retention is stipulated. Contractor 
agrees to allow the auditors) access to such records during normal business hours and to allow 
interviews of any employees who might reasonably have information related to such records. 
Further, Contractor agrees to include a similar right of the State to audit records and interview 
staff in any subcontract related to performance of this Contract. (Gov. Code §8546.7, Pub. 
Contract Code § 10115 et seq., CCR Title 2, Section 1896). 

5. INDEMNIFICATION: Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, its 
officers, agents and employees from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any 
and all contractors, subcontractors, suppliers, laborers, and any other person, firm or corporation 
furnishing or supplying work services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance 
of this Contract, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm 
or corporation who may be injured or damaged by Contractor in the performance of this 
Contract. 

6. DISPUTES: Contractor shall continue with the responsibilities under this Contract during any 
dispute. 

7. TERMINATION FOR CAUSE: The State may terminate this Contract and be relieved of any 
payments should the Contractor fail to perform the requirements of this Contract at the time and 
in the manner herein provided. In the event of such termination the State may proceed with the 
work in any manner deemed proper by the State. All costs to the State shall be deducted 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit C General Terms and Conditions 

Page 2 of 5 

from any sum due the Contractor under this Contract and the balance, if any, shall be paid to the 
Contractor upon demand. 

8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: Contractor, and the agents and employees of Contractor, 
in the performance of this Contract, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or 
employees or agents of the State. 

9. RECYCLING CERTIFICATION: The Contractor shall certify in writing under penalty of 
perjury, the minimum, if not exact, percentage of post consumer material as defined in the Public 
Contract Code Section 12200, in products, materials, goods, or supplies offered or sold to the 
State regardless of whether the product meets the requirements of Public Contract Code Section 
12209. With respect to printer or duplication cartridges that comply with the requirements of 
Section 12156(e), the certification required by this subdivision shall specify that the cartridges so 
comply (Pub. Contract Code § 12205). 

10. NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE: During the performance of this Contract, Contractor 
and its subcontractors shall not deny the contract's benefits to any person on the basis of race, 
religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical 
condition, genetic information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, 
age, sexual orientation, or military and veteran status, nor shall they discriminate unlawfully 
against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, religious creed, color, 
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, genetic 
information, marital status, sex, gender, gender identity, gender expression, age, sexual 
orientation, or military and veteran status. Contractor shall insure that the evaluation and 
treatment of employees and applicants for employment are free of such discrimination. 
Contractor and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair Employment and 
Housing Act (Gov. Code § 12900 et seq.), the regulations promulgated thereunder (Cal. Code 
Regs., tit. 2, §11000 et seq.), the provisions of Article 9.5, Chapter 1, Part 1, Division 3, Title 2 
of the Government Code (Gov. Code §§11135-11139.5), and the regulations or standards 
adopted by the awarding state agency to implement such article. Contractor shall permit access 
by representatives of the Department of Fair Employment and Housing and the awarding state 
agency upon reasonable notice at any time during the normal business hours, but in no case less 
than 24 hours' notice, to such of its books, records, accounts, and all other sources of information 
and its facilities as said Department or Agency shall require to ascertain compliance with this 
clause. Contractor and its subcontractors shall give written notice of their obligations under this 
clause to labor organizations with which they have a collective bargaining or other contract. 
(See Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11105.) 

Contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all 
subcontracts to perform work under the Contract. 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21 MHSOACO26 

Exhibit C General Terms and Conditions 

Page 3 of 5 

11. CERTIFICATION CLAUSES: The CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES 
contained in the document CCC 04/2017 are hereby incorporated by reference and made a part 
of this Contract by this reference as if attached hereto. 

12. TIMELINESS: Time is of the essence in this Contract. 

13. COMPENSATION: The consideration to be paid Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in 
compensation for all of Contractor's expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including 
travel, per diem, and taxes, unless otherwise expressly so provided. 

14. GOVERNING LAW: This contract is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance 
with the laws of the State of California. 

15. ANTITRUST CLAIMS: The Contractor by signing this contract hereby certifies that if these 
services or goods are obtained by means of a competitive bid, the Contractor shall comply with 
the requirements of the Government Codes Sections set out below. 
a. The Government Code Chapter on Antitrust claims contains the following definitions: 
1) "Public purchase" means a purchase by means of competitive bids of goods, services, or 
materials by the State or any of its political subdivisions or public agencies on whose behalf the 
Attorney General may bring an action pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 16750 of the 
Business and Professions Code. 
2) "Public purchasing body" means the State or the subdivision or agency making a public 
purchase. Government Code Section 4550. 

b. In submitting a bid to a public purchasing body, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is 
accepted, it will assign to the purchasing body all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of 
action it may have under Section 4 of the Clayton Act (15 U.S.C. Sec. 15) or under the 
Cartwright Act (Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 16700) of Part 2 of Division 7 of the 
Business and Professions Code), arising from purchases of goods, materials, or services by the 
bidder for sale to the purchasing body pursuant to the bid. Such assignment shall be made and 
become effective at the time the purchasing body tenders final payment to the bidder. 
Government Code Section 4552. 

c. If an awarding body or public purchasing body receives, either through judgment or 
settlement, a monetary recovery for a cause of action assigned under this chapter, the assignor 
shall be entitled to receive reimbursement for actual legal costs incurred and may, upon demand, 
recover from the public body any portion of the recovery, including treble damages, attributable 
to overcharges that were paid by the assignor but were not paid by the public body as part of the 
bid price, less the expenses incurred in obtaining that portion of the recovery. Government Code 
Section 4553. 

d. Upon demand in writing by the assignor, the assignee shall, within one year from such 
demand, reassign the cause of action assigned under this part if the assignor has been or may 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21 MHSOACO26 

Exhibit C General Terms and Conditions 

Page 4 of 5 

have been injured by the violation of law for which the cause of action arose and (a) the assignee 
has not been injured thereby, or (b) the assignee declines to file a court action for the cause of 
action. See Government Code Section 4554. 

16. CHILD SUPPORT COMPLIANCE ACT: For any Contract in excess of $100,000, the 
contractor acknowledges in accordance with Public Contract Code 7110, that: 

a. The contractor recognizes the importance of child and family support obligations and shall 
fully comply with all applicable state and federal laws relating to child and family support 
enforcement, including, but not limited to, disclosure of information and compliance with 
earnings assignment orders, as provided in Chapter 8 (commencing with section 5200) of Part 5 
of Division 9 of the Family Code; and 

b. The contractor, to the best of its knowledge is fully complying with the earnings assignment 
orders of all employees and is providing the names of all new employees to the New Hire 
Registry maintained by the California Employment Development Department. 

17. UNENFORCEABLE PROVISION: In the event that any provision of this Contract is 
unenforceable or held to be unenforceable, then the parties agree that all other provisions of this 
Contract have force and effect and shall not be affected thereby. 

18. PRIORITY HIRING CONSIDERATIONS: If this Contract includes services in excess of 
$200,000, the Contractor shall give priority consideration in filling vacancies in positions funded 
by the Contract to qualified recipients of aid under Welfare and Institutions Code Section 11200 
in accordance with Pub. Contract Code § 10353. 

19. SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION AND DVBE PARTICIPATION REPORTING 
REQUIREMENTS: 

a. If for this Contract Contractor made a commitment to achieve small business participation, 
then Contractor must within 60 days of receiving final payment under this Contract (or within 
such other time period as may be specified elsewhere in this Contract) report to the awarding 
department the actual percentage of small business participation that was achieved. (Govt. Code 
~ 14841.1 

b. If for this Contract Contractor made a commitment to achieve disabled veteran business 
enterprise (DVBE) participation, then Contractor must within 60 days of receiving final payment 
under this Contract (or within such other time period as may be specified elsewhere in this 
Contract) certify in a report to the awarding department: (1) the total amount the prime 
Contractor received under the Contract; (2) the name and address of the DVBE(s) that 
participated in the performance of the Contract; (3) the amount each DVBE received from the 
prime Contractor; (4) that all payments under the Contract have been made to the DVBE; and (5) 
the actual percentage of DVBE participation that was achieved. A person or entity that 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit C General Terms and Conditions 

Page 5 of 5 

knowingly provides false information shall be subject to a civil penalty for each violation. 
(Mil. &Vets. Code § 999.5(d); Govt. Code § 14841.) 

20. LOSS LEADER: If this contract involves the furnishing of equipment, materials, or 
supplies then the following statement is incorporated: It is unlawful for any person engaged in 
business within this state to sell or use any article or product as a "loss leader" as defined in 
Section 17030 of the Business and Professions Code. (PCC 10344(e).) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 1 of 9 

EXHIBIT D —SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. SUBCONTRACTS 
Except for subcontracts identified in the Proposal in accordance with the Request for 
Proposal, Contractor shall submit any subcontracts which are proposed to be entered into 
in connection with this Contract to the State Agency (State) for its prior written approval 
before entering into the same. No work shall be subcontracted without the prior written 
approval of the State. Upon the termination of any subcontract, State shall be notified 
immediately. Any subcontract shall include all the terms and conditions of this Contract 
and its attachments. 

2. PUBLICATIONS AND REPORTS 
A. The State reserves the right to use and reproduce all publications, reports, and data 

produced and delivered pursuant to this Contract. State further reserves the right to 
authorize others to use or reproduce such materials, provided the author of the report 
is acknowledged in any such use or reproduction. 

B. If the publication and/or report are prepared by non-employees of the State, and the 
total cost for such preparation exceeds $5,000, the publication and/or report shall 
contain the numbers and dollar amounts of all contracts and subcontracts relating to 
the preparation of the publication and report in a separate section of the report 
(Government Code Section 7550). 

3. PROGRESS REPORTS 
Unless otherwise specified in Exhibit A, if progress reports are required by the Contract, 
Contractor shall provide a progress report in writing, or orally if approved by the State 
Contract Manager, at least once a month to the State Contract Manager. This progress 
report shall include, but not limited to, a statement that the Contractor is or is not on 
schedule, any pertinent reports, or interim findings. Contractor shall cooperate with and 
shall be available to meet with the State to discuss any difficulties, or special problems, 
so that solutions or remedies can be developed as soon as possible. 

4. PRESENTATION 
Upon request, Contractor shall meet with the State to present any findings, conclusions, 
and recommendations required by the Contract for approval. If set forth in the Contract, 
Contractor shall submit a comprehensive final report for approval. Both the final meeting 
and the final report shall be completed on or before the date indicated in the Contract. 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 2 of 9 

5. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY COMMISSION STAFF 
Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission staff shall be permitted 

to work side by side with Contractor's staff to the extent and under conditions as directed 

by the State Contract Manager. In this connection, Mental Health Services Oversight and 

Accountability Commission staff shall be given access to all data, working papers, etc., 

which Contractor seeks to utilize. 

6. CONFIDENTIALITY OF DATA AND DOCUMENTS 
A. Contractor shall not disclose data or documents or disseminate the contents of the 

final or any preliminary report without written permission of the State Contract 
Manager. However, all public entities shall comply with California Public Records Act 
(Government Code Sections 6250 et seq.) and the Freedom of Information Act (Title 
5 of the United States Code Section 552), as applicable. 

B. Permission to disclose information or documents on one occasion shall not authorize 
Contractor to further disclose such information or documents on any other occasions 
except as otherwise provided in the Contract or required bylaw. 

C. Contractor shall not comment publicly to the press or any other media regarding the 
data or documents generated, collected, or produced in connection with this contract, 
or the State's actions on the same, except to the Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission staff, Contractor's own personnel involved in the 
performance of this Contract, or as required by law. 

D. If requested by State, Contractor shall require each of its employees or officers who 
will be involved in the performance of this Contract to agree to the above terms in a 
form to be approved by State and shall supply State with evidence thereof. 

E. Each subcontract shall contain the foregoing provisions related to the confidentiality 
of data and nondisclosure. 

F. After any data or documents submitted has become a part of the public records of the 
State, Contractor may at its own expense and upon written approval by the State 
Contract Manager, publish or utilize the same data or documents but shall include the 
following Notice: 

i Frni ninTirF 

This report was prepared as an account of work sponsored by the Mental Health 

Services Oversight and Accountability Commission (MHSOAC), but does not 

necessarily represent the views of the MHSOAC or any of its employees except to 

the extent, if any, that it has formally been approved by the MHSOAC. For 

information regarding any such action, communicate directly with the MHSOAC at 

1325 J Street, Suite 1700, Sacramento, CA 95814. Neither the MHSOAC nor the 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 3 of 9 

State of California, nor any officer or employee thereof, or any of its contractors 
or subcontractors makes any warranty, express or implied, or assumes any legal 
liability whatsoever for the contents of this document. Nor does any party 
representthat use ofthe data contained herein, would not infringe upon privately 
owned rights without obtaining permission or authorization from any party who 
has any rights in connection with the data. 

7. PROVISIONS RELATING TO DATA 
A. "Data" as used in this Contract means recorded information, regardless of form or 

characteristics, of a scientific or technical nature. It may, for example, document 
research, experimental, developmental or engineering work; or be usable or be used 
to define a design or process; or support a premise or conclusion asserted in any 
deliverable document called for by this Contract. The data may be graphic or pictorial 
delineations in media, such as drawings or photographs, charts, tables, mathematical 
modes, collections or extrapolations of data or information, etc. It may be in machine 
form, as punched cards, magnetic tape, computer printouts, or may be retained in 
computer memory. 

B. "Generated data" is that data, which a Contractor has collected, collated, recorded, 
deduced, read out or postulated for utilization in the performance of this Contract. 
Any electronic data processing program, model or software system developed or 
substantially modified by the Contractor in the performance of this Contract at State 
expense, together with complete documentation thereof, shall be treated in the same 
manner as generated data. 

C. "Deliverable data" is that data which under terms of this Contract is required to be 
delivered to the State. Such data shall be property of the State. 

D. Prior to the expiration of any legally required retention period and before destroying 
any data, Contractor shall notify the State of any such contemplated action; and State 
may within 30 days of said notification determine whether or not this data shall be 
further preserved. The State shall pay the expense of further preserving this data. 
State shall have unrestricted reasonable access to the data that is preserved in 
accordance with this Contract. 

E. Contractor shall use best efforts to furnish competent witnesses or to identify such 
competent witnesses to testify in any court of law regarding data used in or generated 
under the performance of this Contract. 

(Rev. 12/13/16 ) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 4 of 9 

8. APPROVAL OF PRODUCT 
Unless otherwise specified in Exhibit A, each product to be approved under this Contract 

shall be approved by the Contract Manager. The State's determination as to satisfactory 

work shall be final absent fraud or mistake. 

9. SUBSTITUTIONS 
Contractor's key personnel as indicated in its Proposal may not be substituted without 

Contract Manager's prior written approval. 

10. NOTICE 
Notice to either party shall be given by first class mail properly addressed, postage fully 

prepaid, to the address listed in Exhibit A for each respective party. Such notice shall be 

effective when received as indicated by post office records or if deemed undeliverable by 

post office, such notice shall be effective nevertheless 15 days after mailing. 

Alternatively, notice may be given by personal delivery by any means whatsoever to the 

party, and such notice shall be deemed effective when delivered. 

11. WAIVER 
No waiver of any breach of this Contract shall be held to be a waiver of any other or 

subsequent breach. All remedies afforded in this Contract shall betaken and construed 

as cumulative; that is, in addition to every other remedy provided therein or bylaw. The 

failure of State to enforce at any time the provisions of this Contract, or to require at any 

time performance by the Contractor of any of the provisions, shall in no way be construed 

to be a waiver of such provisions not to affect the validity of this Contract or the right of 

State to enforce said provisions. 

12. GRATUITIES AND CONTINGENCY FEES 
The State, by written notice to the Contractor, may terminate the right of Contractor to 

proceed under this Contract if it is found, after notice and hearing by the State, that 

gratuities were offered or given by the Contractor or any agent or representative of the 

Contractor to any officer or employee of the State with a view toward securing a contract 

or securing favorable treatment with respect to the awarding, amending, or performing 

of such contract. 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 5 of 9 

In the event this Contract is terminated as provided in the paragraph above, State shall 

be entitled (a) to pursue the same remedies against Contractor as it could pursue in the 

event of the breach of the Contract by the Contractor, and (b) as a predetermined amount 

of liquidated damages, to exemplary damages in an amount which shall not be less than 

three times the cost incurred by the Contractor in providing any such gratuities to any 

such officer or employee. 

The rights and remedies of the State provided in this clause shall not be exclusive and are 

in addition to any other rights and remedies provided bylaw or under this Contract. 

The Contractor warrants by execution of this Contract that no person or selling agency 

has been employed or retained to solicit or secure this Contract for a commission, 

percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, excepting bona fide employees of Contractor, 

for the purpose of securing business. For breach or violation of this warranty, the State 

shall have the right to annul this Contract without liability, paying only for the values of 

the work actually returned, or in its discretion to deduct from the contract price or 

consideration, or otherwise recover, the full amount of such commission, percentage, 

brokerage, or contingent fee. 

13. WORKERS' COMPENSATION 
Contractor hereby warrants that it carries and shall maintain in full force and effect during 

the full term of this contract and any extensions to said term, sufficient and adequate 

Worker's Compensation Insurance for all of its employees who shall be engaged in the 

performance of this Contract and agrees to furnish to State satisfactory evidence thereof 

at any time the State may request the same. 

14. CONTRACT IS COMPLETE 
Other than as specified herein, no document or communication passing between the 

parties hereto shall be deemed a part of this Contract. 

15. CAPTIONS 
The clause headings appearing in this Contract have been inserted for the purpose of 

convenience and ready reference. They do not purport to and shall not be deemed to 

define, limit or extend the scope or intent of the clauses to which they pertain. 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 6 of 9 

16. PUBLIC HEARINGS 
If public hearings on the subject matter dealt with in this Contract are held within one 

year from the contract expiration date, Contractor shall make available to testify the 

personnel assigned to this Contract at the hourly rates specified in the Contractor's 

proposed budget. State shall reimburse Contractor for travel of said personnel at the 

contract rates for such testimony as may be requested by State. 

17. FORCE MAJEURE 
Neither the State nor the Contractor shall be deemed to be in default in the performance 

of the terms of this Contract if either party is prevented from performing the terms of this 

Contract by causes beyond its control, including without being limited to: acts of God; 

interference, rulings or decision by municipal, Federal, State or other governmental 

agencies, boards or commissions; any laws and/or regulations of such municipal, State, 

Federal, or other governmental bodies; or any catastrophe resulting from flood, fire, 

explosion, or other causes beyond the control of the defaulting party. If any of the stated 

contingencies occur, the party delayed by force majeure shall immediately give the other 

party written notice of the cause of delay. The party delayed by force majeure shall use 

reasonable diligence to correct the cause of the delay, if correctable. 

18. PERMITS AND LICENSES 
The Contractor shall procure and keep in full force and effect during the term of this 

Contract all permits, registrations and licenses necessary to accomplish the work specified 

in this Contract, and give all notices necessary and incident to the lawful prosecution of 

the work. 

The Contractor shall keep informed of, observe, comply with, and cause all of its agents 

and employees to observe and to comply with all prevailing Federal, State, and local laws, 

and rules and regulations made pursuant to said Federal, State, and local laws, which in 

any way affect the conduct of the work of this Contract. If any conflict arises between 

provisions of the plans and specifications of this Contract and any such law above referred 

to, then the Contractor shall immediately notify the State in writing. 

19. LITIGATION 
The State, promptly after receiving notice thereof, shall notify the Contractor in writing 

of the commencement of any claim, suit, or action against the State or its officers or 

employees for which the Contractor must provide indemnification under this Contract. 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 7 of 9 

The failure of the State to give such notice, information, authorization or assistance shall 

not relieve the Contractor of its indemnification obligations. The Contractor shall 

immediately notify the State of any claim or action against it which affects, or may affect, 

this Contract, the terms and conditions hereunder, or the State, and shall take such action 

with respect to said claim or action which is consistent with the terms of this Contract and 

the interest of the State. 

20. DISPUTES 
Contractor shall first discuss and attempt to resolve any dispute arising under or relating 

to the performance of this Contract, which is not disposed of by the Contract, informally 

with the State Contract Manager. If the dispute cannot be disposed of at this level, then 

the dispute shall be decided by the MHSOAC's Executive Director. All issues pertaining to 

this dispute shall be submitted in written statements and addressed to the Executive 

Director, MHSOAC, 1325 J Street, Suite 1700, Sacramento, California 95814. Such written 

notice must contain the Contract Number. The decision of the Executive Director of the 

MHSOAC shall be final and binding to all parties. Within ten days of receipt of the written 

grievance report from the Contractor, the Executive Director, or his/her designee, shall 

meet with the Contractor and Project Manager for the purposes of resolving the dispute. 

The decision of the Executive Director shall be final. During the dispute process the 

Contractor shall proceed diligently with the performance of the Contract. Neither the 

pendency of a dispute, nor its consideration by the Executive Director, shall excuse the 

Contractor from full and timely performance of the services required in accordance with 

the terms of the contract. 

Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Contract, after recourse to the procedure 

set forth in the paragraph above, any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this 

Contractor breach thereof shall be settled by arbitration at the election of either party in 

accordance with California Public Contract Code Section 10240 et. seq. and judgment 

upon the award rendered by the arbitration may be entered in any court having 

jurisdiction thereof. 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California County of Nevada 
Mental Health Services Oversight Agreement #21MHSOACO26 
and Accountability Commission Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 8 of 9 

21. EVALUATION OF CONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE 
The Contractor's performance under this Contract shall be evaluated by the State after 

completion of the contract. A copy of the written evaluation shall be maintained in the 

contract file and may be submitted to the Office of Legal Services, Department of General 

Services. 

22. CONFIDENTIALITY AND INFORMATION SECURITY PROVISIONS 
A. The Contractor shall comply with applicable laws and regulations, including but not 

limited to Sections 14100.2 and 5328 et seq. of the Welfare and Institutions Code, 
Section 431.300 et seq. of Title 42, Code of Federal Regulations, and the Health 
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), and it's implementing 
regulations (including but not limited to Title 45, CFR, Parts 160, 162 and 164) 
regarding the confidentiality and security of individually identifiable health 
information (IIHI). 

B. Nondisclosure. Contractor shall not use or disclose confidential, individually 
identifiable, or sensitive information other than as permitted or required by the 
Contract and as permitted or required by law. 

23. INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT 
A. From time to time, the State may inspect the facilities, systems, books and records of 

Contractor to monitor compliance with the Contract. 
B. Contractor shall promptly remedy any violation of any provision of the Contract and 

shall certify the same to the M HSOAC in writing. 
C. The fact that the State inspects, or fails to inspect, or has the right to inspect 

Contractor's facilities, systems, and procedures does not relieve Contractor of its 
responsibility to comply with the Contract. 

D. The State's failure to detect or the State's detection of any unsatisfactory practices, 
but failure to notify Contractor or require Contractor's remediation of the 
unsatisfactory practices does not constitute acceptance of such practice or a waiver 
of the State's enforcement rights under the Contract. 

24. USE OF STATE FUNDS 
Contractor, including its officers and members, shall not use funds received from the 

MHSOAC pursuant to this contract to support or pay for costs or expenses related to the 

following: 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 



State of California 
Mental Health Services Oversight 
and Accountability Commission 

County of Nevada 
Agreement #21MHSOACO26 

Exhibit D Special Terms and Conditions 

Page 9 of 9 

A. Campaigning or other partisan activities to advocate for either the election or defeat 
of any candidate for elective office, or for or against the passage of any proposition or 
ballot measure; or, 

B. Lobbying for either the passage or defeat of any legislation. 

This provision is not intended and shall not be construed to limit any activities specified 
in this Contract that are intended to inform, educate, and support advocacy before local 
and state administrative and legislative bodies regarding policies and issue-based 
legislation consistent with the Mental Health Services Act. 

This provision is not intended and shall not be construed to limit any expression of a view, 
opinion, or position of any member of Contractor as an individual or private citizens, as 
long as state funds are not used; nor does this provision limit Contractor from merely 
reporting the results of a poll or survey of its membership. 

(Rev. 12/13/16) 


